

State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION Water Supply and Geoscience New Jersey Geological and Water Survey Mail Code: 29-01 29 Arctic Pkwy PO Box 420 Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 Tel. # (609) 292-1185 – Fax (609) 633-1004 – Home Page: http://www.njgeology.org/

BOB MARTIN Commissioner

July 10, 2014

NEW JERSEY GEOLOGICAL AND WATER SURVEY, NJDEP OFFSHORE VIBRACORE SAMPLING BARNEGAT INLET TO MANASQUAN INLET

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID

Sealed bid proposals for acquisition of a minimum of 15 up to a maximum of 30 Offshore Vibracore Samples, to be drilled in the Atlantic Ocean up to 12 miles offshore between Manasquan Inlet and Barnegat Inlet, New Jersey will be received by the State Geologist, New Jersey Geological and Water Survey, NJDEP, 29 Arctic Parkway, Ewing, New Jersey, 08638, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., up until August 15, 2014, at 10:00 a.m., local time. Bids will be opened at that time. Bidders' questions related to this request for sealed bids should be submitted to Jane.Uptegrove@dep.nj.gov and will be accepted up until 11:00 p.m. on August 12, 2014.

Bids shall be delivered to the State Geologist, New Jersey Geological and Water Survey (NJGWS) in person or by delivery service at the above address. Bids sent by U.S. Mail prior to the scheduled bid opening should be addressed to the State Geologist, New Jersey Geological and Water Survey, NJDEP, P.O. Box 420, 29 Arctic Parkway, Trenton, New Jersey, 08625. No bids will be accepted after the aforementioned time.

The entire job is to be completed within the contract time stated within the Scope of Work document, i.e. by November 7, 2014.

Bids must conform to NJGWS' Vibracore Sampling Scope of Work, available on-line at <u>http://highpoint.state.nj.us/dep/watersupply/ovs.html</u>, or at the above address between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m.; please notify Jane Uptegrove at NJGWS by phone (609) 292-1185 to schedule an inperson pick-up of the bid package.

Minimum wage rates for this project shall be as specified in the "Prevailing Wage Determination of the New Jersey Department of Labor and Industry" on file with this Department. The attention of bidders is directed to the provisions covering subletting or assigning the contract.

Bidders are required to comply with the Affirmative Action provision as outlined in PL 1975, c. 127, and the regulations established by New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection. Bidders are advised that anyone doing business with the State of New Jersey is required to register with the State, including completed and sianed forms, submitting DPA available at the NJDEP website: http://www.state.nj.us/treasury/purchase/forms/DPA_Form_Packet.pdf. (Note: PDF is more easily accessed via Internet Explorer[®])

The Department of Environmental Protection reserves the right to waive any informality in or to reject any or all bids as pursuant to law or in the best interest of the State.

CHRIS CHRISTIE Governor

KIM GUADAGNO

Lt. Governor